
I Il motore MARCONI 50 PS è provvisto di finecorsa elettronico radio. È progettato per automatizzare tapparelle ed è programmabile e controllabile 
       tramite radiocomandi e sensori radio ASA. E’ possibile programmare 2 o 3 punti di arresto. I punti di arresto e il senso di rotazione sono

programmabili soltanto tramite l’uso del radiocomando. 
    Livello sonoro: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A).

� The MARCONI 50 PS motor is equipped with an electronic remote limit switch. It is designed to store rolling shutters data and can be 
       programmed and controlled via remote controls and sensors. You can program 2 or 3 stop points. The stop points and the rotating directions 
       can be programmed using the remote control only. The motor can receive signals only from ASA remote controls and sensors.

Sound level: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A).
F Le moteur MARCONI 50 PS est pourvu d’une fin de course électronique radio. Il est spécialement conçu pour mémoriser des stores et est 
       programmable et contrôlable au moyen de radiocommandes et capteurs radio. Il est possible de programmer 2 ou 3 points d’arrêt. Les points 
       d’arrêt et le sens de rotation ne sont programmables qu’en utilisant la radiocommande. Le moteur peut recevoir des signaux exclusivement de 
       radiocommandes et de capteurs ASA.

Niveau sonore: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A).
D Der Motor MARCONI 50 PS ist mit einem elektronischen Funk-Endschalter ausgestattet. Er wurde für die Speicherung von Rollläden entwickelt und 
       kann über Funksteuerungen und Funksensoren programmiert und gesteuert werden. Es können 2 oder 3 Endlagen programmiert werden. Die 
       Endlagen und die Drehrichtung können nur über die Funksteuerung programmiert werden. Der Motor kann ausschließlich Signale von 
       Funksteuerungen und Sensoren ASA empfangen.

Schalldruckpegel: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A).
E El motor MARCONI 50 PS está provisto de final de carrera electrónico radio. Ha sido diseñado para memorizar persianas y puede programarse y 
        gestionarse con mandos a distancia y sensores radio. Se pueden programar 2 ó 3 puntos de parada. Los puntos de parada y el sentido de rotación 
        solo pueden programarse con el mando a distancia. El motor solo puede recibir señales emitidas por mandos a distancia y sensores ASA. 
        Nivel de sonoridad: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A).
P O motor MARCONI 50 PS possui um dispositvo fim de curso electrónico rádio. É projectado para memorizar persianas e é programável e controlável 
        através de rádio-comandos e sensores rádio. É possível programar 2 ou 3 pontos de paragem. Os pontos de paragem e o sentido de rotação são 
        progrmáveis somente através da utilização do rádio-comando. O motor pode receber sinais somente de rádio-comandos e sensores ASA.

Nível sonoro: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A).
� Silnik MARCONI 50 PS posiada elektroniczny, radiowy ogranicznik ruchu. Został zaprojektowany w celu wpisania do pamięci rolet i może być programowany 
        oraz sterowany przy pomocy nadajnika radiowego oraz czujników radiowych. Możliwe jest zaprogramować 2 lub 3 punkty zatrzymywania. Punkty 
        zatrzymywania oraz kierunek obrotu mogą być programowane tylko przy użyciu steru radiowego. Silnik może przyjmować sygnały tylko od sterów

radiowychoraz czujników ASA. Poziom głośności: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A). 
H A MARCONI 50 PS motor rádiós elektronikus végálláskapcsolóval van felszerelve. Redőnyök mozgatásának beprogramozására készült, rádiós

távirányítóval és rádiós érzékelőkkel programozható és vezérelhető. 2 vagy 3 leállási pontot lehet beprogramozni. A leállási pontok és a forgásirány
csak a rádiós távirányító révén programozható. A motor kizárólag ASA rádiós távirányítók és rádiós érzékelők jeleit fogja. Zajszint: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A).

� De motor MARCONI 50 PS is voorzien van een elektronische draadloos bediende eindschakelaar. De motor is ontwikkeld voor het opslaan van de
eindstanden van rolluiken en is programmeerbaar en bestuurbaar met afstandsbediening en draadloze sensoren. Er kunnen 2 of 3 eindstanden worden
geprogrammeerd. De eindstanden en de draairichting kunnen alleen met de afstandsbediening worden geprogrammeerd. De motor kan alleen signalen
ontvangen van afstandsbedieningen en ASA-sensoren. Geluidsniveau: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A).

� Motorul MARCONI 50 PS este prevăzut cu un limitator de cursă electronic. Este proiectat pentru a stoca datele rulourilor și poate fi programat și controlat cu ajutorul telecomenzilor și al senzorilor. Puteți programa 2 sau 3 puncte de oprire. Punctele de oprire și direcțiile de rotire pot fi programate doar cu    
       ajutorul telecomenzii. Motorul poate primi semnale doar de la telecomenzile și senzorii ASA. Nivel de zgomot: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A).
� Ο κινητήρας MARCONI 50 PS διαθέτει ράδιο-ηλεκτρονικό τερματικό πορείας. Σχεδιάστηκε για την καταχώρηση στη μνήμη των ρολών και προγραμματίζεται με ασύρματα χειριστήρια και ασύρματους αισθητήρες. Είναι εφικτός ο προγραμματισμός 2 ή 3 σημείων σύλληψης. Τα σημεία 
        σύλληψης και η κατεύθυνση περιστροφής προγραμματίζονται αποκλειστικά με χρήση ασύρματου χειριστηρίου. Ο κινητήρας μπορεί και λαμβάνει σήματα μόνο από ασύρματα χειριστήρια και αισθητήρες ASA. Ηχητικό επίπεδο: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A).
� Motor MARCONI 50 PS je vybaven elektronickým rádiovým koncovým dorazem. Je navržen pro automatizaci žaluzií a je možné ho naprogramovat a kontrolovat pomocí rádiových dálkových ovladačů a rádiových senzorů ASA. Koncové body a směr otáčení lze naprogramovat pouze prostřednictvím rádiového 
        dálkového ovladače. Je možné naprogramovat 2 nebo 3 koncové body. Hladina hlučnosti: LpA ≤ 70 dB (A).
� MARCONI 50 PS motoru elektronik radyo kurs sonu ile donatılmıştır. Panjurların otomasyonunu sağlamak için tasarlanmıştır ve radyokumandalar ve ASA radyo sensörleri aracılığıyla programlanabilir ve kontrol edilebilir. Stop noktaları ve rotasyon yönü sadece radyokumanda kullanımı aracılığıyla 
       programlanabilir. 2 veya 3 stop noktası programlamak mümkündür. Ses seviyesi: LpA ≤ 70 dB(A).

Ø45 بجهاز تحكم عن بعد إلكتروني لنهاية المجرى. تم تصميمه لحفظ وضع حصائر النوافذ في الذاكرة ويمكن برمجته والتحكم فيه عن طريق أجهزة التحكم عن بعد وأجهزة الاستشعار عن بعد. من الممكن برمجة 2 أو 3 نقاط توقف. يمكن برمجة نقاط التوقف واتجاه الدوران فقط عن طريق استخدام جهاز التحكم عن بعد.  MARCONI 50 PS تم تجهيز المحرك �
يُمكن للمحرك استقبال الإشارات فقط من أجهزة التحكم عن بعد وأجهزة الاستشعار ASA. من الممكن ضبط نقاط التوقف بطريقة آلية أو يدوية: في الحالة الأولى فإنه من الضروري تركيب أشرطة صلبة وسدادات إيقاف على حصائر النوافذ يتم اختيارهم وفقًا لظروف الاستخدام الموضحة أدناه؛ في الحالة الثانية ليس هناك ضرورة لاستخدام السدادات أو أن تكون 

.(A) 70 ديسيبل .مستوى الصوت: مستوى الضغط الصوتي < الشرائط صلبة. 

I Tapparella tradizionale - � Traditional rolling shutter - F Store traditionnel - D Herkömmlicher Rollladen 
E Persiana tradicional - P Persiana tradicional - � Roleta tradycyjna - H Hagyományos redőny - � Traditioneel rolluik

� Rulou clasic  - � Παραδοσιακό ρολό - � Tradiční žaluzie - � Geleneksel panjur -  حصائر نوافذ تقليدية �

I Tapparella con lamelle orientabili - � Rolling shutter with adjustable slats - F Store avec lamelles orientables - D Rollladen mit ausrichtbaren Lamellen
E Persiana con lamas orientables - P Persiana com lâminas direcionáveise - � Roleta z ruchomymi piórkami - H Állítható lamellás redőny

� Rolluik met verstelbare lamellen - � Rulou cu lamele reglabile   - � Ρολό με προσανατολιζόμενα πετάλια - � Žaluzie s nastavitelnými lamelami 
� Yönlendirilebilir lamelli panjur -  حصائر نوافذ مع شرائح قابلة للتعديل �

I Nr. punti di arresto - � No. of stop points - F Nombre de points d’arrêt  
D Anz. Endlagen - E N.º puntos de parada - P Nº de pontos de paragem 

� Liczba punktów zatrzymywania - H Leállási pontok száma
� Aantal eindstanden - � Nr. punctelor de oprire  - � Αρ. σημείων σύλληψης

� Počet koncových bodů - � Stop noktası sayısı - عدد نقاط التوقف �

I Accessori - � Accessories
F Accessoires - D Zubehör - E Accesorios
P Acessórios - � Akcesoria - H Tartozékok

� Accessoires - � Accesorii
� Εξαρτήματα - � Doplňky - � Aksesuarlar

الملحقات �

I Nr. punti di arresto - � No. of stop points - F Nombre de points d’arrêt  
D Anz. Endlagen - E N.º puntos de parada - P Nº de pontos de paragem 

� Liczba punktów zatrzymywania - H Leállási pontok száma
� Aantal eindstanden - � Nr. punctelor de oprire  - � Αρ. σημείων σύλληψης

� Počet koncových bodů - � Stop noktası sayısı - عدد نقاط التوقف �

I Accessori - � Accessories
F Accessoires - D Zubehör - E Accesorios
P Acessórios - � Akcesoria - H Tartozékok

� Accessoires - � Accesorii
� Εξαρτήματα - � Doplňky - � Aksesuarlar

الملحقات �

2 3 2 3

I Posizione intermedia tra alto e basso 
� Intermediate position between high and low 
F Position intermédiaire entre le haut et le bas 
D Zwischenposition zwischen oben und unten 

E Posición intermedia entre punto superior e inferior 
P Posição intermediária entre o alto e o baixo 
� Pozycja pośrednia między wysoką a niskąo

H Köztes állás a felső és alsó között
� Tussenstand tussen boven en onder 
� Poziție intermediară între sus și jos  

� Ενδιάμεση θέση μεταξύ υψηλού και χαμηλούo
� Mezipoloha mezi horní a dolní polohou
� Yüksek ve alçak arasındaki pozisyon
وضع متوسط بين الارتفاع والانخفاض �

I Posizione intermedia tra alto e basso 
� Intermediate position between high and low 
F Position intermédiaire entre le haut et le bas 
D Zwischenposition zwischen oben und unten 

E Posición intermedia entre punto superior e inferior 
P Posição intermediária entre o alto e o baixo 
� Pozycja pośrednia między wysoką a niskąo

H Köztes állás a felső és alsó között
� Tussenstand tussen boven en onder 
� Poziție intermediară între sus și jos  

� Ενδιάμεση θέση μεταξύ υψηλού και χαμηλούo
� Mezipoloha mezi horní a dolní polohou
� Yüksek ve alçak arasındaki pozisyon
وضع متوسط بين الارتفاع والانخفاض �

I Posizione sotto punto di arresto basso
� Position below the bottom stop point

F Position au-dessous du point d’arrêt bas
D Position unter der unteren Endlage

E Posición bajo el punto de parada inferior
P Posição abaixo do ponto de paragem baixo

� Pozycja poniżej niskiego punktu zatrzymywania
H Alsó leállási pont alatti állás

� Stand onder de onderste eindstand
� Poziție sub punctul de oprire inferior 

� Θέση κάτω από χαμηλό σημείο σύλληψης
� Dolní poloha koncový bod dole

� Alçak stop noktası altındaki pozisyon
وضع تحت نقطة التوقف المنخفضة �

I Programmazione automatica - � Automatic 
programming - F Programmation automatique

D Automatische Programmierung - E Programación 
automática - P Programação automátca

� Programowanie automatyczne - H Automatikus 
beprogramozás - � Automatische programmering
� Programare automată - � Προγραμματισμός 

αυτόματος - � Automatické programování 
� Otomatik programlama - وبرمجة آلية �

OK NO

I Cintini rigidi Stoppers - � Stoppers rigid 
links - F Sangles rigides Stoppeurs
D Steife Schnellverbinder Stopper

E Cintas rígidas Topes - P Correias rígidas 
Dispositivos de paragem - � Sztywne 

taśmy Stopery - H Merev bevezetők Ütközők 
(stopper) - � Starre verbindingen Stoppers 

� Opritoare rigide Legă  - � Σκληροί 
ιμάντες Στοπ - � Pevné popruhy Zarážky 

� Sert kayışlar Stopper'ler 
سدادات، أشرطة صلبة �

NO NO NO

I Cintini rigidi Stoppers - � Stoppers rigid 
links - F Sangles rigides Stoppeurs
D Steife Schnellverbinder Stopper

E Cintas rígidas Topes - P Correias rígidas 
Dispositivos de paragem - � Sztywne taśmy 

Stopery - H Merev bevezetők Ütközők (stopper)
- � Starre verbindingen Stoppers 

� Opritoare rigide Legă  - � Σκληροί ιμάντες 
Στοπ - � Pevné popruhy Zarážky 

� Sert kayışlar Stopper'ler 
سدادات، أشرطة صلبة �

I Programmazione manuale - � Manual programming
F Programmation manuelle 

D Manuelle Programmierung - E Programación manual 
P Programação manual - � Programowanie ręczne

H Kézi beprogramozás - � Handmatige programmering 
� Programare manuală - � Προγραμματισμός 

χειροκίνητος - � Manuální programování 
� Manüel programlama - برمجة يدوية �

OK OK

I Cintini non rigidi - � Non-rigid links 
F Sangles non rigides - D Nicht steife 
Schnellverbinder - E Cintas no rígidas
P Correias não rígidas - � Taśmy nie 

sztywne - H Nem merev bevezetők
� Niet-starre verbindingen - � Legături 

flexibile - � Ιμάντες όχι σκληροί
� Pevné není popruhy 

� Sert olmayan kayışlar - أشرطة غير صلبة �

OK OK OK

I Cintini non rigidi - � Non-rigid links 
F Sangles non rigides - D Nicht steife 
Schnellverbinder - E Cintas no rígidas

P Correias não rígidas - � Taśmy nie sztywne
- H Nem merev bevezetők

� Niet-starre verbindingen - � Legături 
flexibile - � Ιμάντες όχι σκληροί

� Pevné není popruhy 
� Sert olmayan kayışlar - أشرطة غير صلبة �

I ATTENZIONE - � WARNING - F ATTENTION - D ACHTUNG - E ¡ATENCIÓN! - P ATENÇÃO - � UWAGA - H FIGYELEM - � LET OP - � ATENȚIE - � ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ - � POZOR - � DİKKAT -  تنبيه �

I CONDIZIONI DI UTILIZZO - � OPERATING CONDITIONS - F CONDITIONS D’UTILISATION - D ANWENDUNGSBEDINGUNGEN - E CONDICIONES DE USO - P CONDIÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO - � WARUNKI UŻYTKOWANIA
H HASZNÁLATI FELTÉTELEK - � GEBRUIKSOMSTANDIGHEDEN - � CONDIȚII DE UTILIZARE - � ΣΥΝΘΉΚΕΣ XΡΉΣΗΣ - � PODMÍNKY PRO POUŽITÍ - � KULLANIM KOŞULLARI - شروط الاستخدام �
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230V~/ 50Hz

A
Terra • Ground • Terre • Erde  

Tierra • Terra • Uziemienie • Föld
Ozemljitev • Împământare • Γή

Ochranný vodič  • Toprak • الأرضي

Giallo/Verde • Yellow/Green • Jaune/Vert • Gelb/Grün
Amarillo/Verde • Amarelo/Verde • Żółty/Zielony • Sárga/Zöld

Rumena/Zelena • Galben/Verde  • Κίτρινο/Πράσινο
Žluto/zelená • Sarı/Yeşil • أصفر / أخضرر

B Fase • Phase • Phase • Phase • Fase • Fase  
Faza • Fázis • Fase • Faza • Φάση • Fáze • Faz • أالمرحلة  

Marrone • Brown • Marron • Braun • Marrón • Castanho
Brązowy • Barna • Hnědá • Maro • Καφέ • Hnědý • Kahverengi • بني

C
Neutro • Neutral • Neutre • Neutraler • Neutro • Neutro

Neutralny • Nullavezeték • Neutraal • Nul
Ουδέτερο • Nulový vodič • Nötr • محايد

Blu • Blue • Bleu • Blau • Azul • Azul • Niebieski • Kék  
Modra • Albastru • Μπλέ • Modrý • Lacivert • أزرق

I PROGRAMMAZIONE AUTOMATICA - � AUTOMATIC PROGRAMMING
F PROGRAMMATION AUTOMATIQUE - D AUTOMATISCHE PROGRAMMIERUNG

E PROGRAMACIÓN AUTOMÁTICA - P PROGRAMAÇÃO AUTOMÁTICA
� PROGRAMOWANIE AUTOMATYCZNE - H AUTOMATIKUS BEPROGRAMOZÁS

� AUTOMATISCHE PROGRAMMERING - � PROGRAMARE AUTOMATĂ
� ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΣ ΑΥΤΟΜΑΤΟΣ - � AUTOMATICKÉ PROGRAMOVÁNÍ

� OTOMATİK PROGRAMLAMA - البرمجة الآلية �

I Il motore è predisposto per il funzionamento in modalità automatica, non è quindi necessaria nessuna programmazione dei punti di arresto alto-
basso. La memorizzazione dei due punti di arresto avviene dopo due cicli di normale utilizzo del motore.

� Since the motor is designed to work in automatic mode, there is no need to program the high and low stop points. The two stop points are 
stored after two cycles of motor normal use.

F Le moteur est spécialement prévu pour le fonctionnement en mode automatique, ce qui n’exige aucune programmation des points d’arrêts haut-
bas. La mémorisation des deux points d’arrêt se fait après deux cycles d’utilisation normale du moteur.

D Der Motor ist für den Betrieb in der automatischen Betriebsart ausgelegt, d.h. es ist keine Programmierung der Endlagen Oben-Unten 
erforderlich. Die Speicherung der beiden Endlagen erfolgt nach zwei normalen Betriebszyklen des Motors.

E El motor ya está configurado para el funcionamiento en modo automático, por lo que no es necesario programar los puntos de parada superior e 
inferior. La memorización de los dos puntos de parada se realiza después de dos ciclos de uso normal del motor.

P O  motor é predisposto para o funcionamento em modalidade automátixa, portanto não é necessária nenhuma programação dos pontos de 
paragem alto-baixo. A memorização dos dois pontos de paragem ocorre depois dos ciclos de normal utilização do motor.

� Silnik przygotowany jest do funkcjonowania w trybie automatycznym, dlatego też nie jest konieczne żadne programowanie wysokiego i niskiego 
punktu zatrzymywania. Zapisywanie w pamięci dwóch punktów zatrzymywania następuje po dwóch cyklach normalnego użycia silnika. 
H A motor gyárilag automatikus üzemmódra van előkészítve, ezért nincs szükség az alsó és felső leállási pontok beprogramozására. A két leállási pont 
memorizálása a motor két normál működési ciklusa után történik meg.
� De motor is geschikt voor de werking in de automatische modus. Programmering van de bovenste en onderste eindstanden is dan ook niet 
nodig. De twee einstanden worden na twee normale gebruikscycli van de motor in het geheugen opgeslagen.

� Deoarece motorul este proiectat pentru a funcționa în modul automat, nu este necesară programarea punctelor superioare și inferioare de oprire. 
Cele două puncte de oprire sunt salvate după două cicluri de utilizare normală a motorului. 
� Ο κινητήρας έχει ρυθμιστεί για λειτουργία με αυτόματο τρόπο, συνεπώς δεν απαιτείται κανένας προγραμματισμός των σημείων 
σύλληψης υψηλό-χαμηλό. Η καταχώρηση στη μνήμη των δύο σημείων σύλληψης πραγματοποιείται μετά από δύο κύκλους κανονικής χρήσης 
του κινητήρα.
� Motor je určen pro provoz v automatickém režimu, není tedy nutné žádné programování horních-dolních koncových bodů. Uložení obou koncových 
bodů nastane po dvou cyklech běžného používání motoru.
� Motor otomatik yöntemde çalışmak için düzenlenmiştir, dolayısıyla yüksek-alçak stop noktaları için herhangi bir programlamaya gerek yoktur. İki 
stop noktasının belleğe kaydedilmesi motorun iki normal kullanım devrinden sonra gerçekleşir.

� تم إعداد المحرك للعمل بشكل آلي، لذا ليس هناك حاجة لأي برمجة لنقاط التوقف المرتفعة – المنخفضة. ويحدث حفظ نقاط التوقف الاثنين بعد دورتين من 
الاستخدام الطبيعي للمحرك.

I° II°

I ISTRUZIONI ORIGINALI - � ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS - F INSTRUCTIONS ORIGINALES
D ORIGINALBETRIEBSANLEITUNG - E  INSTRUCCIONES ORIGINALES - P INSTRUÇÕES ORIGINAIS 

� INSTRUKCJE ORYGINALNE - H EREDETI HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ - � OORSPRONKELIJKE 
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING - � INSTRUCȚIUNI ORIGINALE - � ΑΥΘΕΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ

� ORIGINÁLNÍ NÁVOD - � ORİJİNAL BİLGİLER - التعليمات الأصلية �

I AVVERTENZE - � WARNINGS - F RECOMMANDATIONS - D HINWEISE - E ADVERTENCIAS
P ADVERTÊNCIAS - � PRZESTROGI - H TANÁCSOK - � WAARSCHUWINGEN - � ATENȚIONĂRI

� ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ - � UPOZORNĚNÍ - � UYARILAR - تحذيرات �

I Prima dell’installazione leggere attentamente queste istruzioni di sicurezza. Nel caso di mancato rispetto di queste istruzioni, la responsabilità e la 
       garanzia del produttore decadono. Il produttore non è responsabile per qualsiasi mutamento alle norme ed agli standard introdotti dopo la 
        pubblicazione di questo manuale. 
� Before installation, read these safety instructions carefully. In case of failure to comply with these instructions, the manufacturer’s responsibility 
       and warranty shall be voided. The manufacturer is not responsible for any change to norms and standards introduced after the publication of this 
       manual.
F Avant l’installation lire attentivement les instructions de sécurité contenues dans l’emballage. En cas de non-respect de ces instructions, la 
       responsabilité et la garantie du producteur déchoient. Le producteur n’est pas tenu pour responsable en ce qui concerne les modifications aux 
       normes et aux standards introduits après la publication de ce manuel.
D Vor der Installation sollten die Sicherheitsvorschriften, die sich in der Verpackung befinden, aufmerksam gelesen werden.  Die Nichteinhaltung 
       der vorliegenden Hinweise führt zum Erlöschen der Haftungspflicht und der Garantie des Herstellers. Der Hersteller kann bei Änderungen der 
       Normen und Standards, die nach der Veröffentlichung dieses Handbuchs eingeführt werden, nicht haftbar gemacht werden. 
E Antes de la instalación lean detenidamente las instrucciones de seguridad presentes dentro del paquete. El incumplimiento de las presentes 
       instrucciones anula la responsabilidad y la garantía del fabricante. El fabricante no es responsable de toda modificación de las normas y de los 
       estándares que pudiera efectuarse con posterioridad a la publicación de este manual.
P Antes da instalação leia com atenção estas instruções de segurança. Caso estas instruções não sejam seguidas, a responsabilidade e a 
       garantia do produto cessarão. O produtor não é responsável por quaisquer mudanças às normas e aos padrões introduzidas após a publicação 
       deste manual.
� Przed przystąpieniem do instalowania należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcje bezpieczeństwa załączone w opakowaniu. Nieprzestrzeganie niniejszych 
        instrukcji zwalnia producenta z jakiejkolwiek odpowiedzialności i powoduje utratę ważności gwarancji. Producent nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za 
        ewentualne zmiany norm i przepisów wprowadzone po opublikowaniu tych instrukcji.
H A telepítés előtt olvassa el figyelmesen a csomagolásban található biztonsági utasításokat. A jelen utasítások be nem tartása esetén a jótállás érvényét 
        veszti, és a gyártó mentesül a felelősség alól. A gyártó nem vállal felelősséget az előírásoknak és a szabványoknak a jelen kézikönyv megjelenése 
        után bekövetkező változásaiért.
� Lees voor de installatie de veiligheidsinstructies in de verpakking aandachtig door. Indien deze instructies niet worden nageleefd komen de 
       aansprakelijkheid en de garantie van de fabrikant te vervallen. De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor wijzigingen van de voorschriften en normen 
       die na de uitgave van deze handleiding zijn ingevoerd.
� Înainte de instalare, citiți cu atenție aceste instrucțiuni de siguranță. În cazul în care aceste instrucțiuni nu se respectă, responsabilitatea și garanția 
        producătorului se anulează. Producătorul nu este răspunzător pentru nicio modificare a normelor și a standardelor introduse după publicarea acestui 
        manual. 
� Πρίν την εγκατάσταση διαβάστε με προσοχή τις περιεχόμενες εντός συσκευασίας οδηγίες ασφαλείας. Εφόσον δεν τηρηθούν οι παρούσες 
        οδηγίες, η ευθύνη και η εγγύηση του παραγωγού εκπίπτουν. Ο παραγωγός δεν ευθύνεται για οποιαδήποτε τροποποίηση των κανόνων και 
        στάνταρ τα οποία εισάγονται μετά τη δημοσίευση του παρόντος εγχειρίδιου.
� Před instalací si pečlivě přečtěte tyto bezpečnostní pokyny. V případě nedodržení těchto pokynů, zodpovědnost a záruka výrobce zanikne. Výrobce 
       není zodpovědný za žádnou změnu předpisů a standardů, zavedených po zveřejnění tohoto návodu.
� Kurulum öncesinde işbu güvenlik bilgilerini dikkatlice okuyunuz. Bu bilgilere uyulmaması durumunda, üreticinin sorumluluğu ve garantisi düşer. 
       Üretici işbu kitapçığın yayınlanmasından sonra yürürlüğe giren kurallar ve standartlarda yapılan hiçbir değişiklikten sorumlu tutulamaz.

�قبل البدء في التركيب اقرأ جيداً تعليمات الأمان المتضمنة بداخل عبوة المنتج. في حالة إهمال هذه التعليمات تسقط أي مسئولية أو ضمان للشركة المنتجة. الشركة المنتجة غير مسئولة 
عن أي تغيير في القوانين المعايير النموذجية بعد إصدار هذا الدليل.

I DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO - � PRODUCT DESCRIPTION - F PRÉSENTATION DU PRODUIT
D PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG - E PRESENTACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO - P APRESENTAÇÃO DO PRODUTO

� OPIS PRODUKTU - H A TERMÉK BEMUTATÁSA - � PRODUCTBESCHRIJVING - � DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI 
� ΠΑΡΟΥΣΊΑΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΠΡΟΪΌΝΤΟΣ - � POPIS VÝROBKU - � ÜRÜNÜN TANIMI -  وصف المنتج �
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MARCONI 50 PS I INSTALLAZIONE - � INSTALLATION - F INSTALLATION - D INSTALLATION
E INSTALACIÓN - P INSTALAÇÃO - � INSTALACJA - H FELSZERELÉS - � INSTALLEREN

� INSTALARE - � ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ - � INSTALACE - � KURULUM - التركيب �

Ø50 
MARCONI PS Ø50 x 1,5 A = 4 mm

B = 28 mm
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I COLLEGAMENTO ELETTRICO - � WIRING - F CONNEXION ELECTRIQUE - D ELEKTRISCHER 
ANSCHLUSS - E CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA - P LIGAÇÃO ELÉCTRICA - � POŁĄCZENIA ELEKTRYCZNE

H ELEKTROMOS CSATLAKOZTATÁS - � ELEKTRISCHE AANSLUITING - � CONEXIUNE
� ΗΛΕΚΤΡΙΚΗ ΣΥΝΔΕΣΗ - � ELEKTRICKÉ PŘIPOJENÍ - � ELEKTRİK BAĞLANTISI - التوصيل الكهربائي �

1

I Accoppiamento radiocomando - � Remote control coupling - F Couplage radiocommande
D Kopplung Funkbedienung - E Acoplamiento del radiocontrol - P Combinação com o rádio-comando

� Parowanie pilota radiowego - H A rádiós távirányító hozzárendelése - � De afstandsbediening koppelen
� Cuplarea telecomenzii - � Σύζευξη τηλεχειριστηρίου - � Spojení s rádiovým ovládáním

� Radyokumandanın eşleştirilmesi -  اقتران وحدة التحكم اللاسلكية �

I Regolazione del senso di rotazione - � Direction of rotation adjustment - F Réglage du sens de rotation
D Einstellung der Drehrichtung - E Regulación del sentido de rotación - P Regulação do sentido de rotação 

� Regulacja kierunku obrotu - H A forgási irány beállítása - � Afstellen van de draairichting
� Reglarea direcției de rotire - � Ρύθμιση κατεύθυνσης περιστροφής - � Nastavení směru otáčení 

� Rotasyon yönü ayarı - ضبط اتجاه الدوران �
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I In caso di programmazione automatica la tapparella deve essere 
equipaggiata con: 
- stopper avvitati sulla stecca finale, fissi o removibili, integrati nelle 
  guide o in una stecca finale che funge da punto di arresto (A).
- cintini rigidi o antieffrazione (B).
� In the case of the automatic programming, the rolling shutter should 
be equipped with: 
- fixed or removable stoppers, screwed to the end slat, integrated in 
  the guides or in an end slat that acts as stop point (A).
- rigid or burglar-proof links (B).
F En cas de programmation automatique le store doit être équipé de : 
- stoppeurs vissés sur la latte finale, fixes ou amovibles, intégrés 
  dans les guidages ou dans une latte finale servant de point d’arrêt (A).
- sangles rigides ou anti-effraction (B).
D Bei der automatischen Programmierung muss der Rollladen 
folgendermaßen ausgestattet sein: 
- feste oder abnehmbare Stopper, verschraubt auf der
Abschlussleiste,  integriert in den Führungen oder in einer
Abschlussleiste, die als Endanschlag dient (A).

- steife Schnellverbinder oder Einbruchschutz-Schnellverbinder (B).
E En caso de programación automática la persiana debe estar 
equipada con: 
- topes enroscados en la lama final, fijos o desmontables, integrados
en las guías o en una lama final que hace la función de punto de
parada (A).

- cintas rígidas o antiefracción (B).
P Em caso de programação automática a persiana deve estar 
equipada com:
- dispositivos de paragem  parafusados na lâmina final (bloco),
fixados ou removíveis, integrantes nas guias ou em uma lâmina final
(bloco) que serve como ponto de paragem (A).

- correias rígidas ou antiviolação (B).
� W przypadku programowania automatycznego roleta powinna być 
wyposażona w: 
- stopery - stałe lub dające się usunąć - przykręcone na dolnej listwie,
zintegrowane w prowadnicach lub na dolnej listwie, która pełni
funkcję punktu zatrzymywania (A);

- taśmy sztywne lub przeciwwłamaniowe (B).
H Automatikus beprogramozás esetén a redőnyre fel kell szerelni a 
következő tartozékokat: 
- az utolsó lemezre felszerelt, fix vagy levehető ütközők (stopper),
a vezetőelemekbe vagy az utolsó lemezre rögzítve, mely leállási
pontként szolgál (A).

- merev vagy betörésgátló bevezetők (B).
� Bij een automatische programmering moet het rolluik worden 
uitgerust met: 
- vaste of uitneembare stoppers die op de laatste lamel zijn
vastgeschroefd en die geïntegreerd zijn in de rails of in een laatste
lamel die als eindstand (A) fungeert.

- starre of anti-inbraak (B) verbindingen.
� În cazul programării automate, ruloul trebuie prevăzut cu:
- opritoare fixe sau detașabile, înșurubate pe ultima lamelă, integrate în
  șinele de ghidare sau într-o lamelă de capăt care are rol de punct de 
  oprire (A).

- legături rigide sau anti-efracție (B).
� Σε περίπτωση αυτόματου προγραμματισμού το ρολό πρέπει 
να διαθέτει τα εξής: 
- βιδωμένα στοπ στην τελική ράβδο, σταθερά ή κινητά,
ενσωματωμένα στους οδηγούς ή σε τελική ράβδος η οποία
λειτουργεί ως σημείο σύλληψης (A).

- σκληροί ιμάντες ή αντιδιαρρηκτικούς (B).
� V případě automatického programování musí být žaluzie 
vybavena:
- pevnou nebo odnímatelnou zarážkou, přišroubovanou na koncové
liště rolety, nebo zarážkou ve vodicích lištách, která vytváří
mechanický doraz (A)

- pevnými nebo bezpečnostními (proti krádeži) závěsy (B).
� Otomatik programlama durumunda panjur aşağıdakiler ile teçhiz 
edilmelidir: 
- kılavuzlara veya stop noktası görevi gören sonda bir çıtaya
yerleştirilmiş, sabit veya çıkarılabilir, son çıtaya vidalanmış tapalar (A),

- sert veya kırılmayı önleyici kayışlar (B).

� في حالة البرمجة الآلية يجب أن تكون حصائر النوافذ مجهزة بالتالي:
- سدادة محكمة الربط على الدعامة النهائية أو الثابتة أو المتحركة، المدمجة في 

مجرى التوجيه أو في الدعامة النهائية تعمل بمثابة نقطة توقف (أ).
- أشرطة صلبة أو مضادة للسطو (ب).

I (*) Disporre i cintini esterni a 150 mm dalle estremità della 
tapparella, distribuire uniformemente nello spazio residuo gli altri, 
se previsti (vedi tabella sopra). Massimo peso per cintino: fare 
riferimento ai dati forniti dal produttore per il carico del cintino.

� (*) Place the external belts 150 mm from the edges of the shutter;  
       in the remaining space, uniformly lay out the other belts, if any (see 
       table above). Maximum weight per belt: refer to data provided by 
       the manufacturer to load the rigid link. 
F (*) Disposer les sangles externes à 150 mm des extrémités 
       du store, distribuer uniformément dans l’emplacement   
       restant les autres, si prévues (voir le tableau ci-dessus). 
       Poids maximum par sangle: se rapporter aux données 
       fournies par le producteur pour la charge de la sangle.
D (*) Die äußeren Schnellverbinder auf 150 mm von den 
       Enden des Rollladens setzen und die anderen, soweit 
       vorhanden, gleichmäßig im Zwischenraum verteilen (siehe 
       oben aufgeführte Tabelle). Max. Gewicht pro 
       Schnellverbinder: Für die Last des Schnellverbinders ist auf 
       die Angaben des jeweiligen Herstellers Bezug zu nehmen. 
E (*) Coloquen las cintas externas a 150 mm de los    
        extremos de la persiana y distribuyan uniformemente en 
        el espacio restante las demás, si estuvieran previstas 
        (véase la tabla superior). Máximo peso por cinta: 
        consultar los datos del fabricante para la carga de la cinta.
P (*) Ajeitar as correias externas a 150 mm das extremidades da 
       persiana, distribuir uniformimente No espaço restante as outras, se      
       previstas (veja tabela Acima). Máximo peso por correia: consulte 
       os dados fornecidos pelo produtor para a carga da correia. 
� (*) Umieścić zewnętrzne taśmy w odległości 150 mm od 
        końca rolety i rozłożyć inne - o ile zostały one
        przewidziane - równomiernie na pozostałej przestrzeni 
        (Patrz tabela powyżej). Maksymalny ciężar dla danej taśmy: 
        należy zastosować się do danych dostarczonych przez 
        producenta dotyczących obciążenia taśmy.
H (*) Helyezze a külső bevezetőket 150 mm-re a redőny 
        végeitől, egyenletesen ossza el a többit a fennmaradó

        helyen (ha vannak, lásd a táblázatot). Maximális súly    
        bevezetőnként: lásd a gyártó által megadott adatoknál a 
        bevezető terhelését.
� (*) Plaats de externe verbindingen op 150 mm van de 
        uiteinden van het rolluik. Verdeel de andere verbindingen 
        gelijkmatig over de rest van de ruimte, indien aanwezig 
        (zie de bovenstaande tabel). Maximaal gewicht per 
        verbinding: raadpleeg de door de producent geleverde 
        gegevens voor de belasting van de verbinding. 
� (*) Poziționați sistemele de prindere a covorului de lamele pe tub
        la 150 mm distanță față de marginile ruloului; în spațiul rămas,  
        întindeți uniform celelalte sisteme rigide, dacă există (vezi tabelul de 
        mai sus). Greutate maximă per sistem rigid: consultați datele oferite 
        de producător pentru încarcarea legăturii rigide. 
� (*) Τοποθετήστε τους εξωτερικούς ιμάντες σε 150 mm 
        από τα άκρα του ρολού, μοιράσατε ομοιόμορφα στον 
        υπόλοιπο χώρο τους υπόλοιπους, εφόσον 
        προβλέπονται (βλέπε άνω πίνακα). Μέγιστο βάρος 
        ανά ιμάντα: aναφορά στα στοιχεία που παραθέτει ο 
        παραγωγός για τη φόρτωση του ιμάντα. 
� (*) Krajní závěsy umístěte 150 mm od konců rolety, pokud 
        je závěsů více, rozmístěte zbývající pevné závěsy rovnoměrně 
        mezi oba krajní (viz tabulka výše). Maximální zatížení jednoho 
        pevného závěsu - viz údaje výrobce závěsu.
� (*) Harici kayışları panjurun uçlarından 150 mm mesafeye 
        yerleştiriniz, öngörülmüş iseler, diğerlerini kalan alana eşit  
        şekilde dağıtınız (yukarıdaki tabloya bakınız). Kayış başına  
        maksimum ağırlık: kayış yükü için imalatçı tarafından  
        tedarik edilen verileri referans alınız.

(*) قم بوضع الأشرطة الصلبة على مسافة 150 مم من  �
       أطراف حصائر النافذة وقم بتوزيع ما تبقى بشكل متساو في  

       المساحة المتبقية، إن كانت متوفرة (أنظر الجدول بأعلى).
       أقصى وزن لكل شريط صلب: أرجع إلى البيانات التي قدمتها 

       الشركة المصنعة لحمولة الشريط.

(*)

Larghezza - Width - Largeur - Breite - Anchura - Largura
Szerokość - Szélesség - Breedte - Lățime - Πλάτος - Šířka - Genişlik - العرض

≤ 1400 1400 - 2200 2200 - 3000 3000 - 3800 > 3800

Nr. minimo cintini - Minimum no. of belts - N° Minimum de sangles  
Mind.-Anz. Schnellverbinder - N. mínimo de cintas - N° Mínimo correias - Minimalna liczba taśm

Bevezetők min. száma - Min. aantal verbindingen - Nr. minim de curele
Ελάχιστος αριθμός ιμάντων - Minimální počet závěsů

Minimum kayış sayısı أدنى عدد للأشرطة -

2 3 4 5 6

L

(*)

I CAPACITÀ DI MEMORIA - � MEMORY STORAGE CAPACITY - F CAPACITÉ DE MÉMOIRE
D SPEICHERKAPAZITÄT - E CAPACIDAD DE MEMORIA - P CAPACIDADE DA MEMÓRIA

� POJEMNOŚĆ PAMIĘCI - H MEMÓRIA KAPACITÁS - � GEHEUGENVERMOGEN
� CAPACITATE DE STOCARE A MEMORIEI - � ΧΩΡΗΤΙΚΌΤΗΤΑ ΜΝΉΜΗΣ - � KAPACITA PAMĚTI 

� BELLEK KAPASITESI - سعة الذاكرة �

I Nr. 12 telecomandi / Ti-mer/ Sun-er
      Nr. 1 Sensore

� 12 remote controls / Ti-mer/ Sun-er
      1 sensor

F N° 12 télécommandes / Ti-mer/ Sun-er
  N° 1 Capteur

D Nr. 12 Fernbedienungen / Ti-mer/ Sun-er
      Nr. 1 Sensor

E Nº 12 telecomandos / Ti-mer/ Sun-er
      Nº 1 sensor

P Nº 12 controlos remotos / Ti-mer/ Sun-er
       Nº 1 Sensor

� Szt. 12 - piloty / Ti-mer/ Sun-er
      Szt. 1 - czujnik

H 12 db. távirányító / Ti-mer/ Sun-er
       1 db. érzékelő

� 12 afstandsbedieningen / Ti-mer/ Sun-er      
1 sensor

� 12 telecomenzi / Ti-mer / Sun-er 
       1 senzor

� Αρ. 12 τηλεχειριστήρια / Ti-mer/ Sun-er
ΑΡ. 1 Αισθητήρα

� 12 ks dálkových ovladačů / Ti-mer/ Sun-er       
1 ks čidlo

� 12 adet uzaktan kumanda / Ti-mer/ 
Sun-er 
1 adet Sensör

مؤقت / رقم 12 وحدات تحكم عند بعد رقم �     
  Ti-mer / Sun-er

رقم 1 أجهزة استشعار

I FUNZIONAMENTO - � OPERATION - F FONCTIONNEMENT - D BETRIEB 
E FUNCIONAMIENTO - P FUNCIONAMENTO - � FUNKCJONOWANIE - H MŰKÖDÉS

� WERKING - � FUNCȚIONARE - � ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑ - � PROVOZ - � ÇALIŞMA - التشغيل �

I AUTOMATICO 
� AUTOMATIC

F AUTOMATIQUE
D AUTOMATIK

E AUTOMÁTICO
P AUTOMÁTICO

� AUTOMATYCZNE
H AUTOMATIKUS
� AUTOMATISCH

� AUTOMATĂ
� ΑΥΤΟΜΑΤΗ
� AUTOMATICKÝ 

� OTOMATİK - آلي �

I MANUALE - � MANUAL - F MANUEL - D HANDBETRIEB - E MANUAL - P MANUAL
� RĘCZNE - H KÉZI - � HANDMATIG - � MANUALĂ - � ΧΕΙΡΟΚΙΝΗΤΗ

� MANUÁLNÍ - � MANÜEL -  يدوي �

Ç/STOP Ç/STOP Ç/STOP Ç

STOP STOP Æ III° Æ III°

È/STOP È/STOP È/STOP /

III° III°I° II°

5 sec.
0,5 sec

ONOFF

Feedback

A

B

B

A



I PROGRAMMAZIONE MANUALE - � MANUAL PROGRAMMING - F PROGRAMMATION MANUELLE -
D MANUELLE PROGRAMMIERUNG - E PROGRAMMAZIONE MANUALE - P PROGRAMAÇÃO MANUAL
� PROGRAMOWANIE RĘCZNE - H KÉZI BEPROGRAMOZÁS - � HANDMATIGE PROGRAMMERING -

� PROGRAMARE MANUALĂ - � ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΣ ΧΕΙΡΟΚΙΝΗΤΟΣ - 
� MANUÁLNÍ PROGRAMOVÁNÍ � MANÜEL PROGRAMLAMA -  البرمجة اليدوية �

I Entrare in modalità manuale - � Enter manual mode 
F Entrer en mode manuel - D In den Handbetrieb schalten 
E Entrar en modo manual - P Entre na modalidade manual 
� Przejść w tryb ręczny - H Lépjen be a kézi üzemmódba 
� Schakel de handmatige modus in - � Introduceți modul manual 
� Είσοδος στον τρόπο χειροκίνητο - � Vstup v manuálním režimu
� Manüel yönteme giriniz -   أدخل الوضع اليدوي �

I Raggiungere il finecorsa ALTO - � Reach the HIGH limit stop 
F Atteindre la fin de course HAUT - D Die OBERE Endlage ansteuern 
E Llegar al final de carrera SUPERIOR - P Alcance o dispositivo fim de curso ALTO 
� Osiągnąć GÓRNY ogranicznik ruchu - H Állítsa a szerkezetet a FELSŐ végállásra
� Ga naar de eindschakelaar BOVEN - � Poziționați în capătul de cursă SUPERIOR  
� Επίτευξη τερματικού πορείας ΥΨΗΛΟΥ - � Přesuňte se ke koncovému dorazu 
NAHOŘE - � YÜKSEK kurs sonuna erişiniz - قم بالوصول إلى الحد الأقصى �

I Memorizzare il finecorsa ALTO - � Store the HIGH limit stop 
F Mémoriser la fin de course HAUT - D Die OBERE Endlage speichern 
E Memorizar el final de carrera SUPERIOR - P Memorize o dispositivo fim de 
curso ALTO - � Zapisać w pamięci GÓRNY ogranicznik ruchu - H Memorizálja a 
FELSŐ végállást - � Sla de eindschakelaar BOVEN in het geheugen op
� Salvați capătul de cursă SUPERIOR - � Καταχώρηση στη μνήμη τερματικού 
πορείας ΥΨΗΛΟΥ - � Uložte koncový doraz NAHOŘE - � YÜKSEK kurs sonunu 
belleğe kaydediniz - أحفظ الحد الأقصى �

I Memorizzare il finecorsa BASSO - � Store the LOW limit stop 
F Mémoriser la fin de course BAS - D Die UNTERE Endlage speichern 
E Memorizar el final de carrera INFERIOR - P Memorize o dispositivo fim de
curso BAIXO - � Zapisać w pamięci DOLNY ogranicznik ruchu - H Memorizálja az 
ALSÓ végállást - � Sla de eindschakelaar ONDER in het geheugen op
� Salvați capătul de cursă INFERIOR - � Καταχώρηση στη μνήμη τερματικού 
πορείας ΧΑΜΗΛΟΥ - � Uložte koncový doraz DOLE - � ALÇAK kurs sonunu 
belleğe kaydediniz - أحفظ الحد الأدنى �

I Raggiungere il finecorsa BASSO - � Reach the LOW limit stop 
F Atteindre la fin de course BAS - D Die UNTERE Endlage ansteuern
E Llegar al final de carrera INFERIOR - P Alcance o dispositivo fim de curso BAIXO 
� Osiągnąć DOLNY ogranicznik ruchu - H Állítsa a szerkezetet az ALSÓ végállásra 
� Ga naar de eindschakelaar ONDER - � Poziționați în capătul de cursă INFERIOR
� Επίτευξη τερματικού πορείας ΧΑΜΗΛΟΥ - � Přesuňte se ke koncovému dorazu 
DOLE - � ALÇAK kurs sonuna erişiniz - قم بالوصول إلى الحد الأدنى �

I°

II°

4S >

2S >

2S >

1 Feedback

1 Feedback

1 Feedback

A B C

C

ALTO/BASSO/APERTURA LAMELLE - TOP/BOTTOM/SLATS OPENING
HAUT/BAS/OUVERTURE LAMELLES - OBEN/UNTEN/ÖFFNUNG LAMELLEN

ARRIBA/ABAJO/APERTURA DE LAS LAMAS - ALTO/BAIXO/ABERUTRA DA LÂMINAS
GÓRA/DÓŁ/OTWIERANIE PIÓREK - FELSŐ/ALSÓ/LAMELLÁK NYITÁSA

BOVEN/ONDER/OPENING LAMELLEN - SUS/JOS /DESCHIDEREA LAMELELOR
ΥΨΗΛΗ /ΧΑΜΗΛΗ/ΑΝΟΙΓΜΑ ΠΕΤΑΛΙΩΝ - NAHOŘE/DOLE OTEVŘENÍ LAMELÍ

YÜKSEK/ALÇAK/LAMEL AÇIKLIĞI - منخفض/مرتفع/فتح الشرائح

III°

I Memorizzare il finecorsa APERTURA LAMELLE - � Store the SLATS OPENING 
limit stop - F Mémoriser la fin de course OUVERTURE LAMELLES - D Die Endlage 
ÖFFNUNG LAMELLEN speichern - E Memorizar el final de carrera APERTURA LAMAS  
P Memorize o dispositivo de fim de curso ABERTURA LÂMINAS - � Zapisać w 
pamięci ogranicznik ruchu OTWIERANIA PIÓREK - H Memorizálja a LAMELLÁK NYITÁSA 
végállását - � Sla de eindschakelaar OPENING LAMELLEN in het geheugen op
� Salvați capătul de cursă DESCHIDEREA LAMELELOR - � Καταχώρηση στη μνήμη 
του τερματικού πορείας ΑΝΟΙΓΜΑ ΠΕΤΑΛΙΩΝ - � Uložte koncový doraz OTEVŘENÍ 
LAMELÍ - � LAMEL AÇIKLIĞI kurs sonunu belleğe kaydediniz -   أحفظ حد فتح الشرائح �

I Raggiungere il finecorsa APERTURA LAMELLE - � Reach the SLATS OPENING 
limit stop - F Atteindre la fin de course OUVERTURE LAMELLES - D Die Endlage 
ÖFFNUNG LAMELLEN ansteuern - E Llegar al final de carrera APERTURA LAMAS 
P Alcance o dispositiov de fim de curso ABERTURA LÂMINAS - � Osiągnąć 
ogranicznik ruchu OTWIERANIA PIÓREK - H Állítsa a szerkezetet a LAMELLÁK NYITÁSA 
végállására - � Ga naar de eindschakelaar OPENING LAMELLEN - � Poziționați în 
capătul de cursă DESCHIDEREA LAMELELOR - � Φτάνετε στο τερματικό πορείας 
ΑΝΟΙΓΜΑ ΠΕΤΑΛΙΩΝ  - � Přesuňte se ke koncovému dorazu OTEVŘENÍ LAMELÍ 
� LAMEL AÇIKLIĞI kurs sonuna erişiniz -  قم بالوصول إلى حد فتح الشرائح �

III°

2S >

2 Feedback

OK

I Per questa opzione consultare il servizio tecnico WAY - � For this option please consult WAY technical service - F Pour cette option 
consulter le service technique WAY - D Für diese Option wenden Sie sich an den technischen Kundendienst WAY - E Para esta opção consulte 
o serviço técnico WAY - P Para esta opción consultar el servicio técnico WAY - � W zakresie tej opcji należy skonsultować się z serwisem 
technicznym WAY - H Ezért az opcióért forduljon a WAY műszaki szervizszolgálatához - � Raadpleeg voor deze optie de technische dienst van WAY 
� Pentru această opțiune vă rugăm să consultați serviciul tehnic WAY - � Για την παρούσα επιλογή συμβουλευθείτε την τεχνική εξυπηρέτηση 
WAY - � Pro tuto volbu kontaktujte technickou službu WAY - � Bu opsiyon için WAY teknik servisine danışınız 
WAY لهذا الاختيار يُرجى الرجوع إلى الخدمة الفنية �

A
ALTO/BASSO/FINE PROGRAMMAZIONE - TOP/BOTTOM/PROGRAMMING END
HAUT/BAS/FIN PROGRAMMATION - OBEN/UNTEN/ENDE PROGRAMMIERUNG

ARRIBA/ABAJO/FINAL DE LA PROGRAMACIÓN - ALTO/BAIXO/FIM DE PROGRAMAÇÃO
GÓRA/DÓŁ/KONIEC PROGRAMOWANIA - FELSŐ/ALSÓ/BEPROGRAMOZÁS VÉGE

BOVEN/ONDER/EINDE PROGRAMMERING - SUS/JOS/POZIȚIE INTERMEDIARĂ 
ΥΨΗΛΗ /ΧΑΜΗΛΗ/ΤΕΛΟΣ ΠΡΟΓΡΑΜΜΑΤΙΣΜΟΥ - NAHOŘE/DOLE/KONEC PROGRAMOVÁNÍ

YÜKSEK/ALÇAK/PROGRAMLAMA SONU - منخفض/مرتفع/نهاية البرمجة

I Finire la programmazione - � End the programming 
F Terminer la programmation - D Die Programmierung abschließen
E Terminar la programación - P Termine a programação 
� Zakończyć programowanie - H Fejezze be a beprogramozást 
� Sluit de programmering af - � Finalizați programarea  
� Τερματίστε προγραμματισμό - � Dokončete programování 
� Programlamayı sonlandırınız - إنهاء البرمجة �

2S >

2 Feedback

OK

I Prima di effettuare la programmazione manuale associare il radiocomando al motore, vedi paragrafo “ accoppiamento del radiocomando al 
motore. ATTENZIONE: durante la fase di programmazione, il motore funzionerà ad intermittenza, in modalità “Uomo Presente”.
� Before peforming the manual programming, associate the remote control with the motor, see paragraph “coupling the remote control to the 
motor”. WARNING: during programming, the motor will work intermittently and in “Manned” mode.
F Avant d’effectuer la programmation manuelle, associer la radiocommande au moteur, voir paragraphe “accouplement de la radiocommande au 
moteur. ATTENTION: au cours de la phase de programmation, le moteur fonctionnera par intermittence, en modalité “Homme Présent”.     
D Vor der manuellen Programmierung muss die Funksteuerung dem Motor zugeordnet werden, siehe Abschnitt “Kopplung der Funksteuerung mit 
dem Motor”. ACHTUNG: Während der Programmierungsphase funktioniert der Motor im Aussetzbetrieb in der Betriebsart “Totmann”.
E Antes de realizar la programación manual hay que asociar el mando a distancia al motor, véase el párrafo “acoplamiento del mando a distancia 
al motor. ATENCIÓN: durante la fase de programación, el motor funcionará de forma intermitente en la modalidad “ Presencia de Persona Física”.
P Antes de efetuar a programação manul associe o rádio-comando ao motor, veja o parágrafo “acomplamento do rádio-comando ao motor”. 
ATENÇÃO: durante a fase de programação, o motor funcionará de maneira intermitente, em modalidade “Homem Presente”.
� Przed przystąpieniem do programowania, należy zestawić ster radiowy z silnikiem, zgodnie z paragrafem „zestawianie steru radiowego z silnikiem”. 
UWAGA: na etapie programowania silnik będzie funkcjonował z przerwami, w trybie”Człowiek obecny”.     
H A kézi beprogramozás előtt társítsa a rádiós távvezérlőt a motorhoz, lásd “A rádiós távirányító társítása a motorhoz” c. szakaszt. FIGYELEM! A 
programozási fázis során a motor szakaszosan, „ember jelenléte” üzemmódban működik.
� Voordat de handmatige programmering wordt uitgevoerd, moet de afstandsbediening aan de motor worden gekoppeld. Zie paragraaf ‘de 
afstandsbediening aan de motor koppelen’. LET OP: tijdens de programmering werkt de motor intermitterend, in de modus ‘man aanwezig’.
� Înainte de a efectua programarea manuală, asociați telecomanda cu motorul, vezi paragraful „memorarea telecomenzii la motor”. ATENȚIE: în timpul 
programării, motorul va funcționa intermitent și în modul „de service”.
� Προτού εκτελέσετε το χειροκίνητο προγραμματισμό συνδυάσατε το ασύρματο χειριστήριο με το κινητήρα, βλέπε παράγραφος “ζεύξη 
ασύρματου χειριστηρίου με το κινητήρα. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: κατά τη φάση του προγραμματισμού, ο κινητήρας θα λειτουργεί  με τρόπο “Άνθρωπος 
Παρόν” και διακοπτόμενος.
� Před provedením manuálního programování spárujte rádiový dálkový ovladač s motorem, viz odstavec „párování rádiového dálkového ovladače s 
motorem“. POZOR: v průběhu programování bude motor pracovat přerušovaně, v režimu „Přítomná osoba“.
� Manüel programlama gerçekleştirmeden önce, radyokumandayı motora tahsis ediniz, “radyokumandanın motor ile birleştirilmesi” paragrafına 
bakınız. DİKKAT: programlama aşamasında, motor aralıklı olarak “Operatör Mevcut” modunda çalışacaktır.

� قبل القيام بالبرمجة اليدوية أقرن جهاز التحكم عن بعد بالمحرك، أنظر فقرة "إقران جهاز التحكم عن بعد بالمحرك".
تنبيه: أثناء مرحلة البرمجة، سيعمل المحرك بشكل متقطع بطريقة "الشخص المتواجد".

I Memorizzare il finecorsa INTERMEDIO - � Store the INTERMEDIATE limit stop 
F Mémoriser la fin de course INTERMEDIAIRE - D Die Endlage der 
ZWISCHENPOSITION speichern - E Memorizar el final de carrera INTERMEDIO 
P Memorize o dispositivo fim de curso INTERMEDIÁRIO - � Zapisać w pamięci 
POŚREDNI ogranicznik ruchu - H Memorizálja a KÖZTES végállást - � Sla de 
TUSSENLIGGENDE eindschakelaar in het geheugen op - � Salvați capătul de cursă 
INTERMEDIAR - � Καταχώρηση στη μνήμη τερματικού πορείας ΕΝΔΙΑΜΕΣΟΥ
� Uložte koncový doraz MEZIPOLOHA - � ORTA kurs sonunu belleğe kaydediniz 
أحفظ الحد المتوسط �

I Raggiungere il finecorsa INTERMEDIO - � Reach the INTERMEDIATE limit stop 
F Atteindre la fin de course INTERMEDIAIRE - D Die Endlage der 
ZWISCHENPOSITION ansteuern - E Llegar al final de carrera INTERMEDIO
P Alcance o dispositivo de fim de curso INTERMEDIÁRIO - � Osiągnąć POŚREDNI 
ogranicznik ruchu - H Állítsa a szerkezetet a KÖZTES végállásra - � Ga naar de 
TUSSENLIGGENDE eindschakelaar - � Poziționați în capătul de cursă INTERMEDIAR
� Επίτευξη τερματικού πορείας ΕΝΔΙΑΜΕΣΟΥ - � Přesuňte se ke koncovému 
dorazu MEZIPOLOHA - � ORTA kurs sonuna erişiniz - قم بالوصول إلى الحد المتوسط �

III°

2 Feedback

B

2S >

OK

ALTO/BASSO/INTERMEDIO - TOP/BOTTOM/INTERMEDIATE - HAUT/BAS/INTERMEDIAIRE
OBEN/UNTEN/ZWISCHENPOSITION - ARRIBA/ABAJO/INTERMEDIO - ALTO/BAIXO/INTERMEDIÁRIO 

GÓRA/DÓŁ/POŚREDNI - FELSŐ/ALSÓ/KÖZTES - BOVEN/ONDER/TUSSENLIGGEND 
SUS/JOS /INTERMEDIAR - ΥΨΗΛΗ /ΧΑΜΗΛΗ/ΕΝΔΙΑΜΕΣΟ

NAHOŘE/DOLE/MEZIPOLOHA - YÜKSEK/ALÇAK/ORTA - منخفض/مرتفع /الحد المتوسط

III°

I AGGIUNGERE O TOGLIERE: TELECOMANDI - TI-MER E SENSORI - � ADD OR REMOVE: REMOTE 
CONTROLS - TIMERS AND SENSORS - F AJOUTER OU ENLEVER: TELECOMMANDES - MINUTERIES 
ET CAPTEURS - D HINZUFÜGEN ODER ENTFERNEN: FERNBEDIENUNGEN - TIMER UND SENSOREN

E AÑADIR O QUITAR: RADIOCONTROLES - TEMPORIZADORES Y SENSORES - P ACRESCENTAR OOU 
REMOVER: CONTROLOS REMOTOS - TIMER E SENSORES - � DODAWANIE LUB ODEJMOWANIE: PILOTÓW, 

TIM-ERÓW I CZUJNIKÓW - H HOZZÁADÁS VAGY TÖRLÉS: TÁVIRÁNYÍTÓK, - TI-MER IDŐZÍTŐK ÉS 
ÉRZÉKELŐK - � TOEVOEGEN OF VERWIJDEREN: AFSTANDSBEDIENINGEN - TIMERS 

EN SENSOREN - � ADĂUGAȚI SAU ȘTERGEȚI: TELECOMENZI – TEMPORIZATORI ȘI SENZORI  
� ΠΡΟΣΘΕΣΑΤΕ Η ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΑΤΕ: ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΑ – ΧΡΟΝΟΜΕΤΡΗΤΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΑΙΣΘΗΤΗΡΕΣ

� PŘIDAT NEBO ODEBRAT: DÁLKOVÉ OVLADAČE - SPÍNACÍ HODINY A ČIDLA
� UZAKTAN KUMANDALAR - ZAMANLAYICI VE SENSÖRLER EKLEMEK VEYA ÇIKARMAK 

إضافة أو إزالة: أجھزة التحكم عن بعد – المؤقت وأجھزة الاستشعار �

I Questa procedura è valida per modificare o cancellare i punti di arresto precedentemente impostati.
� This procedure applies to change or delete previously set stop points.
F Cette procédure est prévue pour modifier ou effacer les points d’arrêt préalablement configurés.
D Mit dieser Vorgehensweise werden die vorher eingestellten Endlagen geändert oder gelöscht.
E Este procedimiento es válido para modificar o cancelar los puntos de parada anteriormente configurados.
P Este procedimento serve para modificar ou cancelar os pontos de paragem anteriormente definidos.
� Procedura ta ważna jest w celu zmodyfikowania lub wyzerowania ustawionych wcześniej punktów zatrzymywania.
H Ez az eljárás az előzőleg beállított leállási pontok módosítására vagy törlésére szolgál.
� Deze procedure geldt om de eerder ingestelde eindstanden te wijzigen of te wissen.
� Această procedură se aplică pentru modificarea sau ștergerea punctelor de oprire setate anterior. 
� Η συγκεκριμμένη διαδικασία ισχύει για την τροποποίηση ή ακύρωση των πρε-ρυθμισμένων σημείων σύλληψης.
� Tento postup je platný pro změnu nebo zrušení předem nastavených koncových bodů.
� Bu prosedür önceden düzenlenmiş stop noktalarını değiştirmek veya silmek için geçerlidir.

يستخدم هذا الإجراء لتعديل أو إلغاء نقاط التوقف المحددة مسبقًا. �

I RESET O MODIFICA DEI PUNTI DI ARRESTO IMPOSTATI - � RESET OR CHANGE LIMIT SWITCH SETTINGS
F RAZ OU MODIFICATION DES FINS DE COURSE CONFIGUREES - D RESET DER EINGESTELLTEN ENDLAGEN

E RESTABLECIMIENTO O MODIFICACIÓN DE LOS FINALES DE CARRERA PROGRAMADOS
P EFETUAR O RESET OU MODIFICAÇÃO DOS FIM DE CURSO DEFINIDOS - � RESET LUB MODYFIKOWANIE 

USTAWIONYCH OGRANICZNIKÓW RUCHU - H RESET VAGY A BEÁLLÍTOTT VÉGÁLLÁSOK MÓDOSÍTÁSA
� RESET OF WIJZIGING VAN DE INGESTELDE EINDSTANDEN - � RESETAȚI SAU MODIFICAȚI SETĂRILE 

LIMITATORULUI - � RESET Η ΤΡΟΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΡΥΘΜΙΣΜΕΝΩΝ ΤΕΡΜΑΤΙΚΩΝ ΠΟΡΕΙΑΣ 
� RESET NEBO ZMĚNA NASTAVENÝCH KONCOVÝCH POLOH - � AYARLANMIŞ STOP NOKTALARININ 

SIFIRLANMASI VEYA DEĞİŞTİRİLMESİ - إعادة ضبط أو تعديل نهايات المجرى السابق ضبطها �

OFF

5 sec. 0,5 sec. Feedback

ON Prog

7 sec.

Feedback 1 (0,5”)

OK
Feedback 2 (7”)

I MEMORIZZAZIONE - � STORING - F MEMORISATION - D SPEICHERUNG - E MEMORIZACIÓN
P MEMORIZAÇÃO - � ZAPISYWANIE - H MEMORIZÁLÁS - � OPSLAAN 

� SALVAREA - � ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ - � ULOŽENÍ DO PAMĚTI - � HAFIZAYA KAYDETME - الحفظ �

I MODIFICA - � CHANGING - F MODIFICATION - D ÄNDERUNG - E MODIFICACIÓN - P MODIFICAÇÃO - � ZMIANA
H MÓDOSÍTÁS - � WIJZIGEN - � MODIFICAREA - � ΤΡΟΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ - � ZMĚNA - � DEĞİŞTİRME - التعديل �

I MEMORIZZAZIONE / MODIFICA / CANCELLAZIONE PUNTO DI ARRESTO INTERMEDIO
� STORING / CHANGING / DELETING THE INTERMEDIATE STOP POINT

F MEMORISATION / MODIFICATION / EFFACEMENT DU POINT D'ARRET INTERMEDIAIRE
D SPEICHERUNG / ÄNDERUNG / LÖSCHUNG ZWISCHEN-ABSCHALTEPUNKT

E MEMORIZACIÓN / MODIFICACIÓN / BORRADO DEL PUNTO DE PARADA INTERMEDIO
P MEMORIZAÇÃO / MODIFICAÇÃO / CANCELAMENTO PONTO DE PARAGEM INTERMEDIÁRIA

� ZAPISYWANIE / ZMIANA / USUWANIE PUNKTU ZATRZYMANIA POŚREDNIEGO - H A KÖZTES LEÁLLÁSI 
PONT MEMORIZÁLÁSA / MÓDOSÍTÁSA / TÖRLÉSE - � STAND TUSSENSTOP OPSLAAN / WIJZIGEN / WISSEN 

� SALVAREA / MODIFICAREA / ȘTERGEREA PUNCTULUI DE OPRIRE INTERMEDIAR
� ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ/ΤΡΟΠΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ/ΔΙΑΓΡΑΦΗ ΕΝΔΙΑΜΕΣΟΥ ΣΗΜΕΙΟΥ ΔΙΑΚΟΠΗΣ ΛΕΙΤΟΥΡΓΙΑΣ

� ULOŽENÍ DO PAMĚTI / ZMĚNA / VYMAZÁNÍ STŘEDNÍ POLOHY BODU ZASTAVENÍ
� HAFIZAYA KAYDETME / DEĞİŞTİRME / ARA STOP NOKTASINI SİLME - حفظ / تعديل / حذف نقطة التوقف الوسطى �

I Queste operazioni vanno effettuate in modalità utilizzatore finale e 
        non sono valide per l’opzione C.
� These operations should be carried out in final user mode and do 
        not apply to option C.
F Ces opérations s’effectuent en modalité d’utilisateur final et ne sont 
       pas valables pour l’option C.
D Diese Vorgänge müssen in der Modalität Endbenutzer ausgeführt 
       werden, und gelten nicht für die Option C.
E Estas operaciones se tienen que realizar en modo  usuario final y 
       no son válidas para la opción C.
P Estas operações devem ser efetuadas em modalidade de utilizador 
       final e não são válidas para a opção C.
� Czynności te powinien dokonać użytkownik końcowy. Nie obowiązuje 
       dla opcji C.

H Ezeket a műveleteket végső felhasználói módban kell elvégezni és 
        nem érvényesek a C opciónál.
� Deze handelingen moeten in de eindgebruikersmodus worden 
       uitgevoerd en zijn niet geldig voor de optie C.
� Aceste operațiuni ar trebui efectuate în modul final de utilizare și nu 
        se aplică opțiunii C.
� Οι ενέργειες αυτές πρέπει να εκτελούνται σε κατάσταση τελικού 
        χρήστη και δεν ισχύουν για την επιλογή C.
� Tyto úkony je třeba provést v režimu koncového uživatele a nejsou 
        platné pro možnost C.
� Bu işlemler son kullanıcı yönteminde gerçekleştirilirler ve C    
       opsiyonu için geçerli değildirler.

.C يجب تنفيذ هذه العمليات بطريقة المُستخدم النهائي ولا تصلح للاختيار �

I CANCELLAZIONE - � DELETING - F EFFACEMENT - D LÖSCHUNG - E BORRADO - P CANCELAMENTO
� USUWANIE - H TÖRLÉS - � WISSEN - � TERGEREA - � ΑΚΥΡΩΣΗ - � VYMAZÁNÍ - � SİLME - الحذف �

5 sec. Feedback
OK

I Aggiungere o togliere un telecomando - ti-mer o sensore
      - Impulso sul tasto PROG (N°1) / Feedback: Led “ON”, breve movimento di tenda/tapparella
      - Impulso sul tasto PROG (N°2) / Feedback: Led lampeggia, breve movimento di tenda/tapparella
� Add or remove a remote control - timer or sensor
      - Impulse on the PROG (N°1) / Feedback key: LED “ON”, short movement of awning/roller shutter
      - Impulse on the PROG (N°2) / Feedback key: LED blinks, short movement of awning/roller shutter 
F Ajouter ou enlever une télécommande - minuterie ou capteur
      - Impulsion sur la touche PROG (N°1) / Feedback : Voyant “ON” / bref mouvement de rideau ou store
      - Impulsion sur la touche PROG (N°2) / Feedback : Voyant clignotant / bref mouvement de rideau ou store 
D Hinzufügen oder Entfernen einer Fernbedienung - Timer oder Sensor 
      - Impuls auf Taste PROG (N°1) / Feedback: LED “ON“, kurze Bewegung des Vorhangs/Rollladens 
      - Impuls auf Taste PROG (N°2) / Feedback: LED blinkt, kurze Bewegung des Vorhangs/Rollladens
E Añadir o quitar un radiocontrol - temporizador o sensor
      - Impulso en tecla PROG (N°1) / Realimentación: Diodo luminoso “ON”, breve movimiento de persiana/celosía.
      - Impulso en la tecla PROG (N°2) / Realimentación: Diodo luminoso parpadea, breve movimiento de persiana/celosía
P Acrescentar ou remover um controlo remoto – timer ou sensor
      - Impulso no botão PROG (N°1) / Feedback: Led “ON”, movimento curto da cortina/estore
      - Impulso no botão PROG (N°2) / Feedback: Led pisca, movimento curto da cortina/estore
� Dodawanie lub odejmowanie pilota, tim-era lub czujnika
      - Wcisnąć przycisk PROG (N°1) / Feedback: Led «ON», krótki ruch markizy / rolety
      - Wcisnąć przycisk PROG (N°2) / Feedback: Led miga, krótki ruch markizy / rolety 
H Egy távirányító, időzítő vagy érzékelő hozzáadása vagy törlése
      - A PROG billentyű lenyomása (N°1) / Visszajelzés: Led “ON”, a napellenző/redőny rövid ideig tartó mozgása
      - A PROG billentyű lenyomása (N°2) / Visszajelzés: Led villog, a napellenző/redőny rövid ideig tartó mozgása 
� Een afstandsbediening, timer of sensor toevoegen of verwijderen
      - Impuls op toets PROG (N°1) / Feedback: Led “ON” / korte beweging van scherm/rolluik
      - Impuls op toets PROG (N°2) / Feedback: Led knippert, korte beweging van scherm/rolluik 
� Adăugați sau ștergeți o telecomandă – temporizator sau senzor 
       - Apasaţi pe tasta PROG (N°1) / Feedback: LED „PORNIT”, mișcare scurtă a marchizei / ruloului 
       - Apasaţi pe tasta PROG (N°2) / Feedback: LED-ul luminează intermitent, are loc o mișcare scurtă a marchizei/ruloului 
� Προσθέσατε ή αφαιρέσατε ένα τηλεχειριστήριο - χρονομετρητή ή αισθητήρα
        - Παρότρυνση πλήκτρου PROG (N°1) / Feedback: Led “ON”, σύντομη κίνηση τέντας/ρολλού
        - Παρότρυνση πλήκτρου PROG (N°2) / Feedback: Led αναβοσβήνει, σύντομη κίνηση τέντας/ρολλού
� Přidat nebo odebrat dálkový ovladač - spínací hodiny nebo čidlo
      - Stlačení tlačítka PROG (č.1) / Feedback: Led „ON“, krátký pohyb rolety/markýzy
      - Stlačení tlačítka PROG (č.2) / Feedback: Led bliká, krátký pohyb rolety/markýzy
� Bir uzaktan kumanda - zamanlayıcı veya sensör eklemek veya çıkarmak
      - PROG (N°1) tuşu üzerinde puls  / Geri besleme: Led lambası “AÇIK”, tente/panjur kısa hareketi
      - PROG (N°2) tuşu üzerinde puls  / Geri besleme: Led lambası yanıp söner, tente/panjur kısa hareketi

إضافة أو إزالة جهاز تحكم عن بعد - مؤقت أو جهاز استشعار �
PROG: الذراع ”ON“، حركة قصيرة للمظلة / النافذة الحصيرة (N°1) / Feedback أ رقم  النبضات على المفتاح -      
PROG: الذراع يومض، حركة قصيرة للمظلة / النافذة الحصيرة (N°2) / Feedback ب رقم  النبضات على المفتاح -      

IPer aggiungere il comando multiplo dei motori, posizionarsi con il pulsante SEL del telecomando multicanale sul 5° canale (i 4 LED sono accesi) e ripetere 
per ogni singolo motore precedentemente programmato la procedura “Aggiungere o togliere: telecomandi - ti-mer e sensori ”. ATTENZIONE: i motori devono 
essere stati precedentemente programmati utilizzando un altro telecomando monocanale o un canale singolo del telecomando multicanale.

� In order to add the multiple motors command position the SEL button of the multichannel remote control on the 5th channel (the 4 LEDs are on) and repeat, for 
every single previously programmed motor, the procedure “Add or remove: remote controls - timers and sensors”. WARNING: the motors should already have 
been programmed using another single-channel remote control or a single channel of the multichannel remote control.

F Si on doit ajouter la commande multiple des moteurs, se positionner avec le bouton SEL de la télécommande multicanal sur le 5e canal (les 4 DEL sont 
allumées) et refaire pour chaque moteur préalablement programmé la procédure “Ajouter ou enlever : télécommandes - minuteries et capteurs”. ATTENTION:
les moteurs doivent avoir été préalablement programmés au moyen d’une autre télécommande monocanal ou d’un canal simple de la télécommande 
multicanal.

D Um eine Mehrfachsteuerung der Motoren hinzuzufügen, wird mit der Taste SEL der mehrkanaligen Fernbedienung der 5. Kanal angewählt (die 4 LED leuchten 
auf) und für jeden einzelnen vorher programmierten Motor wird der Vorgang “Hinzufügen oder Entfernen: Fernbedienungen - Timer  und Sensoren” ausgeführt. 

       ACHTUNG: Die Motoren müssen vorher unter Verwendung einer anderen einkanaligen Fernbedienung oder eines Einzelkanals der mehrkanaligen Fernbedienung 
programmiert worden sein.

E Para añadir la orden múltiple de los motores, debe situarse con el botón SEL del radiocontrol multicanal en el canal 5º (las 4 luces LED están encendidas) y 
repita para cada motor de forma individual anteriormente programado el procedimiento “Añadir o Quitar: radiocontroles - temporizadores o sensores”.

       ATENCIÓN: los motores deben haber sido anteriormente programados utilizando otro radiocontrol monocanal o un canal individual de radiocontrol multicanal.
P Para acrescentar o comando múltiplo dos motores, utilize o botão SEL do controlo remoto multi-canal no 5ª canal ( os 4 LED estão acesos) e repita para cada 

motor anteriormente programado o procedimento “Acrescentar ou remover: controlos remotos – timer e sensores”. ATENÇÃO: os motores devem ter sido 
anteriormente programados utilizando um outro controlo remoto monocanal ou um canal individual do controlo remoto multi-canal.

� Aby dodać wielokrotne polecenie silników, należy wybrać przy pomocy przycisku SEL wielokanałowego pilota 5-ty kanał (4 ledy zapalą się) i powtórzyć dla 
każdego uprzednio zaprogramowanego silnika procedurę „Dodać lub odjąć: piloty, tim-ery i czujniki”. UWAGA: silniki powinny być uprzednio zaprogramowane 
używając innego pilota jednokanałowego lub przy zastosowaniu pojedynczego kanału pilota wielokonałowego.

H A motorok több eszközzel való vezérléséhez állítsa a SEL gombbal a többcsatornás távirányítót az 5. csatornára ( a 4 led ég) és ismételje meg minden egyes, 
már beprogramozott motornál a „Hozzáadás vagy törlés: távirányítók, - TI-MER időzítők és érzékelők” eljárást. FIGYELEM! A motoroknak már kell rendelkezniük 
egy előzetes programozással, melyet egy másik egycsatornás távirányítóval vagy egy többcsatornás távirányító egy csatornájával végeztek el.

�Om de meervoudige bediening van de motoren toe te voegen moet de knop SEL van de meerkanaals afstandsbediening op het 5e kanaal worden gezet (de 
4 leds branden). Herhaal vervolgens de procedure ‘Toevoegen of verwijderen: afstandsbedieningen -timers en sensoren’ voor iedere afzonderlijke, eerder 
geprogrammeerde motor. LET OP: de motoren moeten al eerder geprogrammeerd zijn met een andere eenkanaals afstandsbediening of een enkelvoudig kanaal 
van een meerkanaals afstandsbediening.

�Pentru a adăuga mai multe poziții motorului, apăsați butonul SEL de pe telecomanda multifuncțională pe canalul 5 (cele 4 LED-uri sunt aprinse) și repetați, pentru 
fiecare motor programat individual anterior, procedura „Adăugați sau ștergeți: telecomenzi – temporizatoare sau senzori”. ATENȚIE: motoarele trebuie să fi fost 
deja programate cu ajutorul unei alte telecomenzi cu un singur canal sau un singur canal al telecomenzii cu mai multe canale. 

� Για να προσθέσετε την πολλαπλή διαταγή των κινητήρων, επιλέξτε με το πλήκτρο SEL του πολυκαναλιού στον 5ο κανάλι (τα 4 LED είναι αναμμένα) και 
επαναλάβετε για κάθε μονό κινητήρα που προγραμματίσατε νωρίτερα τη διαδικασία “Προσθέσατε ή αφαιρέσατε: τηλεχειριστήρια – χρονομετρητές και 
αισθητήρες”. ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ: οι κινητήρες πρέπει να έχουν προγραμματιστεί νωρίτερα με χρήση ενός άλλο τηλεχειριστηρίου μονο-καναλιού ή ένα μονό 
κανάλι του τηλεχειριστηρίου πολυ-καναλιού.

� Chcete-li přidat vícekanálový dálkový ovladač motorů, nastavte tlačítkem SEL na vícekanálovém dálkovém ovladači 5. kanál (4 kontrolky LED jsou 
        rozsvícené), a zopakujte pro každý motor postup „Přidat nebo odebrat: dálkové ovladače - spínací hodiny a čidla“. POZOR: motory musí být předem 
        naprogramovány pomocí jiného jednokanálového dálkové ovladače nebo jedním kanálem vícekanálového dálkového ovladače.
� Çoklu motor kumandası eklemek için, LD-02 uzaktan kumandasının SEL tuşu ile 5. kanalı seçiniz (4 LED lambası yanar) ve önceden 
       programlanmış herbir motor için ‘Uzaktan kumanda - zamanlayıcı ve sensör  eklenmesi veya çıkarılması’ prosedürünü tekrarlayınız. 
       DİKKAT: motorlar başka tek bir iletken veya aynı iletkenin tek bir kanalını kullanarak önceden programlanmış olmalıdırlar.

�لإضافة وحدة تحكم متعددة للمحركات، اضبط زر الاختيار SEL الخاص بوحدة التحكم عن بعد متعددة القنوات على القناة الخامسة (سوف تضاء الأربع مؤشرات) وكرر عملية "الإضافة أو 
الإزالة" لكل محرك على حدا تم برمجته مسبقًا: وحدة التحكم عن بعد – المؤقت – أجهزة الاستشعار". تنبيه: يجب برمجة المحركات مسبقًا باستخدام وحدة تحكم عن بعد أخر أحادي القناة 

أو قناة أحادية لوحدة تحكم عن بعد متعدد القنوات.

I Importante: nessuna garanzia è riconosciuta sul prodotto, qualora si presentino malfunzionamenti o inconvenienti, dovuti alla non osservanza delle 
norme di installazione, o da interventi effettuati sul prodotto da personale non autorizzato o riconosciuto dal produttore. Se il cavo di alimentazione è 
danneggiato, deve essere sostituito dal costruttore o dal suo servizio assistenza tecnica al fine di evitare pericoli.

� Important: no product warranty is acknowledged if it displays malfunctionings or problems due to non-compliance with the rules of installation or 
to work done on the product by unauthorised personnel not recognised by the manufacturer. If the power cable becomes damaged, it must be replaced 
by the manufacturer or by its technical assistance service in order to prevent risks.

F Important: aucune garantie n’est reconnue sur le produit, au cas où l’on constaterait des défaillances ou inconvénients, dus au non-respect des 
normes de mise en place ou produits par des interventions effectuées sur le produit de la part d’un personnel non autorisé ou agréé par le fabricant. Si 
le câble d’alimentation est abîmé, c’est le fabricant ou le service après-vente qui doivent le remplacer, en vue d’éviter  toute sorte de dangers.

D Wichtig: Es wird keine Gewährleistung für das Produkt anerkannt, wenn Fehlfunktionen oder Störungen festgestellt werden, die auf Nichteinhaltung 
der Installationsanweisungen oder auf Eingriffe durch nicht befugtes oder nicht vom Hersteller anerkanntes Personal zurückzuführen sind. Wenn das 
Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es unverzüglich vom Hersteller oder vom technischen Kundendienst durch ein neues ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu 
vermeiden.

E Importante: el producto pierde cualquier tipo de garantía en caso de que el funcionamiento defectuoso del mismo u otros inconvenientes se deban 
a la inobservancia de las normas de instalación, o en caso de que se hayan realizado intervenciones en el producto por parte de personal no autorizado 
y reconocido por el productor. Si el cable de alimentación se estropea, es necesario que su sustitución corra a cargo del constructor o de su servicio 
de asistencia técnica, para evitar peligros.

P Importante: não será reconhecida nenhuma garantia do produto, caso se verifiquem maus funcionamentos ou problemas, devidos ao desrespeito 
pelas normas de instalação, ou a intervenções efectuadas no produto por pessoal não autorizado e reconhecido pelo fabricante. Se o cabo de 
alimentação estiver estragado, deve ser substituído pelo fabricante ou pelo seu Serviço de Assistência Técnica para evitar perigos.

� Ważne: gwarancja produktu traci swą ważność jeśli nieprawidłowe funkcjonowanie produktu spowodowane jest nieprzestrzeganiem przepisów 
dotyczących sposobu instalowania lub też w wypadku interwencji ze strony personelu, który nie został upoważniony i zatwierdzony przez Producenta. 
Jeśli kabel zasilający jest uszkodzony, aby zapewnić bezpieczeństwo powinien on być wymieniony przez  Producenta lub przez personel jego Serwisu 
Technicznego.
H Fontos: nincs elismerve semmiféle garancia a gyártmányra, ha olyan hibás működés vagy probléma jelentkezik, melyeket a felszerelési előírások 
figyelmen kívül hagyása okozott, vagy pedig a gyártmányon a gyártó által nem engedélyezett és elismert személy végzett beavatkozásokat. Ha a tápkábel 
meghibásodik, a gyártónak vagy a gyártó szervizszolgálatának ki kell cserélnie a veszélyek elkerülése végett.
� Belangrijk: het product wordt door geen enkele garantie gedekt wanneer zich storingen of ongemakken voordoen door het niet in acht nemen 
van de installatievoorschriften of door werkzaamheden die aan het product zijn verricht door onbevoegd, niet door de producent erkend personeel. 
Bij beschadiging van de voedingskabel moet deze door de fabrikant of door de technische servicedienst worden vervangen om mogelijke gevaren te 
voorkomen.

� Important: garanția pentru produs nu este recunoscută dacă se constată că acesta nu funcționează în mod corespunzător din cauza nerespectării 
regulilor de instalare sau a lucrărilor efectuate pe produs de către personal neautorizat, nerecunoscut de producător. În cazul în care cablul de alimentare 
se deteriorează, pentru a preveni riscurile, acesta trebuie înlocuit de producător sau de serviciul acestuia de asistență tehnică.
� Σημαντικό: ουδεμία εγγύηση αναγνωρίζεται για το προϊόν, όταν εμφανίζονται δυσλειτουργίες ή απρόβλεπτα, τα οποία οφείλονται σε μη 
τήρηση των κανόνων εγκατάστασης, ή σε επεμβάσεις που πραγματοποιήθηκαν επί του προϊόντος από μη εξουσιοδοτημένο και αναγνωρισμένο 
από τον κατασκευαστή προσωπικό. Εφόσον το καλώδιο τροφοδοσίας έχει υποστεί ζημιά, ο κατασκευαστής προβαίνει στην αντικατάσταση ή 
και η τεχνική του εξυπηρέτηση για την αποφυγή κινδύνων.
� Důležité: v případě poruch nebo potíží z důvodu nedodržení návodu k instalaci nebo zásahů prováděných na výrobku osobami nepovolenými nebo 
nepověřenými výrobcem nebude uznaná žádná záruka na výrobku. Je-li napájecí kabel poškozen, musí být nahrazen výrobcem nebo jeho technickým 
servisem, aby se předešlo nebezpečí.
� Önemli: kurulum kurallarına uyulmamasından veya üretici tarafından yetkilendirilmemiş ve tanınmayan personel tarafından ürün üzerinde 
geçekleştirilen müdahalelerden kaynaklanan arızalı çalışmalar veya problemler durumunda, ürün üzerinde hiçbir garanti tanınmaz. Besleme kablosu 
hasar görmüş ise, tehlikeleri önlemek için, imalatçı veya teknik servis tarafından değiştirilmelidir.

ھام: لا یوجد ضمان للمنتج إذا كان ھناك خطأ في التشغیل أو أعطال ناتجة عن عدم مراعاة قواعد التركیب أو ناتجة عن تدخل أشخاص غیر �
مؤھلین وغیر مصرح لھم بالعمل من الشركة المنتجة في الصیانة.

إذا كان سلك التغذیة الكھربیة قد تلف یجب استبدالھمن المصنع أو من أي مركز خدمة فنیة لتجنب الأخطار.
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I Verificare il cablaggio.

� Check the wiring.

F Vérifier le câblage.

D Die Verkabelung überprüfen.

E Comprueben el cableado.

P Verifique a cablagem.

� Sprawdzić okablowanie.
H Ellenőrizze a csatlakozó vezetékeket.
� Controleer de bedrading.

� Verificați conexiunea.
� Ελέγξτε τη καλωδίωση.
� Zkontrolujte kabeláž.
� Kablo bağlantısını kontrol ediniz.

�  تأكد من توصيل الكابلات

I Accertarsi che il cavo non interferisca con parti in movimento. 

� Make sure wires do not get In the way of moving parts.

F S’assurer que le câble n’interfère pas avec les parties 
en mouvement. 

D Sicherstellen, dass das Kabel nicht mit in Bewegung 
befindlichen Teilen kollidiert. 

E Asegúrense de que el cable no interfiera con partes en movimiento.

P Certifique-se que o cabo não interfira com partes em movimento.

� Upewnić się, czy przewód nie znajduje się zbyt blisko części 
pozostających w ruchu. 
H Ellenőrizze, hogy a vezeték ne érintkezzen a mozgó részekkel.
� Ga na of de kabel geen belemmering vormt voor bewegende 
onderdelen. 

� Asigurați-vă că firele nu obstrucționează piesele mobile.  
� Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το καλώδιο δεν παρεμβάλλεται με άλλα 
σημεία εν κινήσει.  
� Ujistěte se, že kabel nezasahuje do pohybujících se částí.
� Kablonun hareketli kısımlar ile temas etmediğinden emin olunuz.

� تأكد من عدم تداخل الكابل مع الأجزاء المتحركة.

IATTENZIONE! Effettuando questa procedura tutti gli altri telecomandi - ti-mer e sensori vengono cancellati dalla memoria del motore. I punti di 
arresto impostati vengono invece conservati.

� WARNING! On performing this procedure all the other remote controls - timers and sensors will be deleted from the motor’s storage. The 
stop points will however be kept.

FATTENTION! En effectuant cette procédure toutes les autres télécommandes - minuteries et capteurs sont supprimés de la mémoire du 
moteur. Les points d’arrêt configurés sont par contre conservés.

DACHTUNG! Durch Ausführung dieses Vorgangs werden alle anderen Fernbedienungen - Timer und Sensoren aus dem Speicher des Motors 
gelöscht. Die eingestellten Endlagen werden hingegen im Speicher erhalten.

E ¡ATENCIÓN! Realizando este procedimiento todos los otros radiocontroles - temporizadores y sensores son cancelados de la memoria del 
motor. Los puntos de parada configurados son por el contrario convservados.

P ATENÇÃO! Efetuando este procedimento todos os outros controlos remotos - timer e sensores serão cancelados da memória do motor. Os 
pontos de paragem definidos, por outro lado, serão conservados.

� UWAGA! Przeprowadzając tę procedurę wszystkie inne piloty, tim-ery i czujniki zostaną wykasowane z pamięci silnika. Ustawione punkty 
zatrzymywania zostaną natomiast zachowane.

H  FIGYELEM! Ezzel az eljárással törli az összes többi távirányítót, - TI-MER időzítőt és érzékelőt a motor memóriájából. A leállási pontok 
beállítása megmarad.

� LET OP! Met deze procedure worden alle andere afstandsbedieningen - timers en sensoren uit het geheugen van de motor gewist. De 
ingestelde eindstanden worden echter bewaard.

�ATENȚIE! În momentul realizării acestei proceduri, toate celelalte telecomenzi – temporizatori și senzori vor fi șterși din memoria motorului. 
Punctele de oprire vor fi însă păstrate. 

�ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Με την παρούσα διαδικασία όλα τα άλλα τηλεχειριστήρια - χρονομετρητές και αισθητήρες ακυρώνονται από τη μνήμη του 
κινητήρα. Τα ρυθμισμένα σημεία σύλληψης εντούτοις διατηρούνται. 

�POZOR! Provedením tohoto postupu všechny ostatní dálkové ovladače - ti-mer a senzory budou vymazány z paměti motoru. Zatímco 
nastavené koncové body budou zachovány.

I SOSTITUZIONE DI UN TELECOMANDO - TI-MER E SENSORE - � REPLACING A REMOTE CONTROL - TIMER OR 
SENSOR - F REMPLACEMENT D’UNE TELECOMMANDE - MINUTERIE ET CAPTEUR - D AUSTAUSCH EINER 

FERNBEDIENUNG - TIMER UND SENSOR - E SUSTITUCIÓN DE UN RADIOCONTROL TEMPORIZADOR Y SENSOR
P SUBSTITUIÇÃO DE UM CONTROLO REMOTO - TIMER E SENSOR - � WYMIANA PILOTA, TIM-ERA I CZUJNIKA

H TÁVIRÁNYÍTÓ, - TI-MER IDŐZÍTŐ ÉS ÉRZÉKELŐ CSERÉJE - � EEN AFSTANDSBEDIENING VERVANGEN - TIMER 
EN SENSOR - � ÎNLOCUIREA UNEI TELECOMENZI – A UNUI TEMPORIZATOR SAU A UNUI SENZOR

� ΑΝΤΙΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ ΕΝΟΣ ΤΗΛΕΧΕΙΡΙΣΤΗΡΙΟΥ - ΧΡΟΝΟΜΕΤΡΗΤΗ ΚΑΙ ΑΙΣΘΗΤΗΡΑ - � NÁHRADA 
DÁLKOVÉHO - OVLADAČE - SPÍNACÍCH  HODIN A ČIDLA - � BİR UZAKTAN KUMANDA - ZAMANLAYICI VE SENSÖRÜN 

DEĞİŞTİRİLMESİ - استبدال وحدة التحكم عن بعد – المؤقت وجهاز الاستشعار �

�DİKKAT! Bu prosedür gerçekleştirildiğinde, tüm diğer uzaktan kumandalar - zamanlayıcı ve sensörler motor belleğinden silinirler. Ayarlanmış 
stop sonu noktaları ise korunurlar.

تنبيه! عند القيام بهذا الإجراء سوف يتم إلغاء كل وحدات التحكم عن بعد والمؤقت وأجهزة الاستشعار من ذاكرة المحرك. سيتم تخزين نقاط التوقف المحددة  �
بدلاً من ذلك. 
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I NOTE GENERALI - � GENERAL NOTES - F NOTES GENERALES - D ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE
E NOTAS GENERALES - P NOTAS GERAIS - � OGÓLNE PRZYPISY - H ÁLTALÁNOS MEGJEGYZÉSEK

� ALGEMENE OPMERKINGEN - � OBSERVAȚII GENERALE - � ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ
� OBECNÉ POZNÁMKY - � GENEL NOTLAR - ملحوظات عامة �

I NOTE PER LA GARANZIA - � NOTES ON THE WARRANTY - F NOTES POUR LA GARANTIE
D HINWEISE ZUR GARANTIE - E NOTAS PARA LA GARANTÍA - P NOTAS SOBRE A GARANTIA 

� PRZYPISY DOTYCZĄCE GWARANCJI - H MEGJEGYZÉSEK A GARANCIÁHOZ - � OPMERKINGEN VOOR 
DE GARANTIE - � OBSERVAȚII REFERITOARE LA GARANȚIE - � ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ

� POZNÁMKY O ZÁRUCE - � GARANTİ NOTLARI - ملاحظات للضمان �

Dichiarazione di conformità disponibile sul sito internet - The Declaration of conformity is available on the website - Déclaration de conformité disponible sur 
le site Internet - Konformitätserklärung einsehbar auf der Internet-Seite - Declaración de conformidad disponible en la página Web - A Declaração de 
conformidade pode ser consultada no site Web - Deklaracja zgodności dostępna na stronie web - A weboldalon található a megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
Conformiteitsverklaring beschikbaar op de internetsite - Declarația de conformitate este disponibilă pe website - Δήλωση συμφωνίας είναι διαθέσιμη στην 
ιστοσελίδα - Prohlášení o shodě je k dispozici na webových stránkách - Uygunluk beyannamesi internet sitesinde mevcuttur - إعلان المطابقة متاح على موقع الانترنت
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Documentazione tecnica a disposizione delle autorità presso Window Automation industrY S.r.l - Technical documentation available to authorities at Window Automation 
industrY S.r.l. - Documentation technique à la disposition des autorités de Window Automation industrY S.r.l - Die technischen Unterlagen können von den Behörden beim 
Unternehmen Window Automatiom industrY S.r.l. eingesehen werden - Documentación técnica a disposición de las autoridades en Window Automation industrY S.r.l  
Documentação técnica à disposição das autoridades junto a Window Automation industrY S.r.l - Dokumentacja techniczna dostępna w celu udostępnienia właściwym organom 
pod adresem Window Automation industrY S.r.l - A műszaki dokumentáció a hatóság rendelkezésére áll a Window Automation industrY S.r.l vállalatnál - Technische documentatie is
beschikbaar voor de instanties bij Window Automation industrY S.r.l - Documentaţia tehnică este la dispoziţia autorităţilor la sediul Window Automation industrY S.r.l - Τεχνική 
τεκμηρίωση διαθέσιμη στις αρχές της Window Automation industry S.r.l - Technická dokumentace, která je k dispozici pro kontrolní orgány ve firmě Window Automation 
industrY S.r.l - Yetkililer teknik dokümantasyona Window Automation industrY S.r.l şirketi nezdinde erişebilirler - Window Automation industrY S.r.l. الوثائق الفنية متاحة للسلطات لدى شركة
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